and the amount and likelihood of a payout are not measurable.

20 Contingent Assets

In fiscal 2018-19 the School District entered into an agreement with BC Hydro for the sale of an
underground air parcel at Lord Roberts Annex for the construction of an electrical substation.  As a
result of that sale, a contingent asset exists in the form of a construction lease starting August 1,
2024.  The issuance of the construction lease in 2024 is dependent on BC Hydro receiving a
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity from the British Columbia Utilities Commission
for the construction of the substation.  Originally the construction lease was to commence in 2023
but the School District has provided notice of a one-year delay to BC Hydro as per the terms of the
agreement.  Contingent assets are not recorded in the financial statements.

21 Economic Dependence

The operations of the School District are dependent on continued funding from the Ministry of
Education and various governmental agencies to carry out its programs.  These financial statements
have been prepared on a going concern basis.

June 30, 2019
Previously Reported

Adjustment

June 30, 2019
Restated

Other Revenue  $   32,057,017 171,679,,  $   32,228,696
Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue   17,466,107 (171,679)   17,294,428
Unearned Revenue   46,853,440 13,305,077,,   60,158,517
Deferred Capital Revenue   669,517,976 (13,305,077)   656,212,899

32

SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 39 (Vancouver)
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR

ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Page 28

22 Related Party Transactions

The School District is related through common ownership to all Province of British Columbia
ministries, agencies, school districts, health authorities, colleges, universities and crown
corporations.  The School District is also related to key management personnel who have the
authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the District.  The
key management personnel are the Board of Education, Superintendent of Schools and the Secretary